4.16 The RSG amount includes £64k for Homelessness Prevention. The MTFP
continues to assume that this will be earmarked and transferred to the
Housing and Community Services Committee. The Council does have
discretion on how this funding is utilised.

Retained Business Rates and Baseline Need

4.17 This is shown in the following table.

All figures in £'000
2013/14
Actual

2014/15
Estimate

2015/16
Estimate

Share of Business Rates (40%) 8,173  8,332  8,562

Baseline Funding Level (SFA) 2,205  2,248  2,310

Difference - Tariff 5,968  6,084  6,252

4.18 The Council’s Business Rates income is forecasted to increase over the next 2
years by approximately 2% per year. However, under the redistribution
system, this proportionately increases the Tariff.

Sensitivity

4.19 Based on the Council’s Baseline and SFA for 2014/15, the following table
shows how increases and decreases in actual Business Rates income would
affect the overall funding level in the year.

Actual Business Rates achieved in 2014/15
(relative to Baseline)

Settlement
Funding

Assessment
(£m)

Actual
Funding

(£m)

Difference
in

Funding

Baseline NDR + 5%   4.811  5.019 4.3%

Baseline NDR + 2%   4.811  4.894 1.7%

Baseline NDR + 1%   4.811  4.852 0.9%

Baseline NDR   0%   4.811  4.811 0.0%

Baseline NDR  -1%   4.811  4.769 -0.9%

Baseline NDR  -2%   4.811  4.727 -1.7%

Baseline NDR  -5%   4.811  4.642 -3.5%

4.20 Approximately, for every 1% increase in Business Rates, this would generate

£40k per year in additional funding for the Council.

Safety Net

4.21 Conversely, the Council’s Safety Net Threshold has been set at £2,079m in
2014/15. This means that Business Rates would need to fall by approximately
£170,000 before the Council would qualify for protection. Any reduction in
rates up to 5% as shown in the above table would therefore fall on the General
Fund.

New Homes Bonus (NHB)

4.22 Following CSR 13, the Government announced its intention to top slice 20%
off individual authority allocations and transfer it to Local Economic